As described in paragraph 5 of this Part I, the proposed cash bonuses to Tony Brewer and Roy Povey
constitute related party transactions under Rule 13 of the AIM Rules. Paul Bassi, Andrew Simpson and Mike
Steventon are deemed to be independent with regards to these awards. Having consulted with the
Company’s nominated adviser, Zeus Capital, these bonuses are considered by the independent Directors
to be fair and reasonable insofar as Shareholders are concerned.

23. Directors’ interests
The interests (all of which are beneficial unless stated otherwise) of the Directors and their immediate families
and of persons connected with them (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act) in the Existing Issued
Share Capital (but excluding any interests of the Directors under any Likewise option schemes) and the
existence of which is known to, or could with reasonable due diligence be ascertained by, any Director as
at the Latest Practicable Date and as they are so expected to be upon Admission (assuming full take-up
under the Open Offer) are as follows:

As at the Latest Immediately following
Practicable Date Admission

 Percentage Percentage
Number of of Existing Number of of Enlarged

Ordinary Issued Share Ordinary Share
Directors Shares Capital Shares Capital
Paul Bassi 5,000,000 2.6 5,000,000 2.1
Tony Brewer1 29,332,500 15.2 29,632,500 12.5
Roy Povey 900,000 0.5 957,143 0.4
Andrew Simpson 19,400,000 10.1 19,700,000 8.3
Mike Steventon – – 142,857 0.1

(1) Tony Brewer is the Trustee of the Brewer Settlement Trust who holds the beneficial interest of part of the Ordinary Shares.

24. General Meeting
The General Meeting, notice of which is set out at the end of this document, is to be held at Unit 4 Radial
Park, Solihull Parkway, Birmingham Business Park, Solihull B37 7YN, at 10.00 a.m. on 10 January 2022.
The General Meeting is being held for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the Resolutions
in order to approve the allotment of the New Ordinary Shares, the Share Premium Reduction and the Share
Option Plans.

A summary and explanation of the Resolutions is set out below. Please note that this is not the full text of